

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

**ALIANTE GAMING, LLC d/b/a
ALIANTE CASINO and HOTEL**

Respondent,

and

Case No. 28-CA-145644

**LOCAL JOINT EXECUTIVE BOARD OF
LAS VEGAS, CULINARY WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL 226 AND BARTENDERS
UNION LOCAL 165, affiliated with UNITE
HERE**

Charging Party.

**LOCAL JOINT EXECUTIVE BOARD OF LAS VEGAS, CULINARY WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL 226 AND BARTENDERS UNION LOCAL 165'S ANSWERING
BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE'S DECISION**

Submitted by:

Eric B. Myers
Davis, Cowell & Bowe, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-597-7200
Facsimile: 415-597-7201
E-Mail: ebm@dcbsf.com

*Attorneys for Charging Party Local Joint
Executive Board of Las Vegas, Culinary
Workers Union, Local 226 and Bartenders
Union Local 165*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OVERVIEW	1
RESPONDENT’S EMPLOYEES AND JOB TITLES INVOLVED	2
FACTS	3
I. Background to the Union’s organizing campaign at Aliante.	3
II. Flores’ employment at Aliante.	10
III. Events leading to Flores’ discharge.....	14
A. Jason Washburn’s accident.	14
B. Flores’ reporting of the incident.	18
C. Respondent’s investigation.	20
LEGAL ARGUMENT	25
I. The ALJ’s credibility findings are sound and should not be disturbed.....	25
II. The ALJ correctly applied <i>Wright Line</i> to determine that Respondent discharged Flores based upon her union activities.	27
A. The ALJ correctly ruled that the General Counsel established a <i>prima facie</i> case of discrimination in violation of Section 8(a)(3).	29
1. Flores engaged in protected union activity.	29
2. Respondent was aware of Flores’ union activity.	30
3. Respondent harbored union animus.	37
B. Respondent failed to establish that it would have discharged Flores absent her support for the Union.	41
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Active Transportation</i> , 296 NLRB 431 (1989), enfd. 924 F.2d 1057 (6th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1107 (1999)	37
<i>BMD Sportswear Corp.</i> , 283 NLRB 142 (1987), enfd. 847 F.2d 835 (2d Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Miami</i> , 237 NLRB 936 (1978)	31
<i>De Jana Industries</i> , 305 NLRB at 849	31
<i>Dobbs International Services</i> , 335 NLRB 972 (2001)	36
<i>Dr. Frederick Davidowitz, D.D.S.</i> , 277 NLRB 1046 (1985)	31
<i>Dr. Phillip Megdal, D.D.S., Inc.</i> , 267 NLRB 82 (1983)	36
<i>E. Mishan & Sons</i> , 242 NLRB 1344 (1979)	31
<i>Frye Electric, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 345 (2008)	31, 33, 44
<i>Gelita USA, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 406 (2008)	28
<i>Gencorp</i> , 294 NLRB 717 (1989)	37
<i>General Battery Corp.</i> , 241 NLRB 1166 (1979)	38

<i>General Films,</i> 307 NLRB 465 (1992)	31
<i>General Iron Corp.,</i> 218 NLRB 770 (1975)	31
<i>Golden State Food Corp.,</i> 340 NLRB 382 (2003)	41
<i>Greco & Haines, Inc.,</i> 306 NLRB 634 (1992)	31
<i>J.S. Troup Elec.,</i> 344 NLRB 1009 (2005)	42
<i>Jerry Ryce Builders, Inc. & Illinois Dist. Council No. 1, Int'l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftworkers, AFL-CIO,</i> 352 NLRB 1262 (2008)	40
<i>Keller Manufacturing Co.,</i> 237 NLRB 712 (1978), <i>enfd. in part, enf. den. in part without opinion,</i> 622 F.2d 592 (7th Cir. 1980)	42
<i>Lampi, LCC,</i> 327 NLRB 222 (1998), <i>enf. denied</i> 240 F.3d 931 (11th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Mack's Supermarkets,</i> 288 NLRB 1082 (1988)	30
<i>Manno Electric, Inc.,</i> 321 NLRB 278 (1996)	28
<i>Mediplex of Stamford,</i> 334 NLRB 903 (2001)	37
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.,</i> 316 NLRB 148 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Niblock Excavating, Inc.,</i> 337 NLRB 53 (2001)	40
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.,</i> 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	28
<i>Pan-Osten Co.,</i> 336 NLRB 305 (2001)	32, 44

<i>Praxair Distribution, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 91 (2011)	28
<i>Ready Mix Concrete Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 1140 (1995), <i>enfd.</i> 81 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Regional Home Care, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 85 (1999)	32, 44
<i>Rood Trucking, Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 895 (2004)	41
<i>Septix Waste, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 494 (2006)	28
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC</i> , 352 NLRB 268 (2008)	28
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	31
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enfd.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	27
<i>State Plaza, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 755 (2006)	36
<i>Station Casinos, LLC, Aliante Gaming, LLC, d/b/a Aliante Station Casino & Hotel, Boulder Station, Inc., d/b/a Boulder Station Hotel & Casino, Np Palace, LLC, d/b/a Palace Station Hotel & Casino, Charleston Station, LLC, d/b/a Red Rock Casino Resort Spa, Santa Fe Station, Inc., d/b/a Santa Fe Station Hotel & Casino, Sunset</i> , 358 NLRB No. 153 (Sept. 28, 2012)	4, 40, 41
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge</i> , 357 NLRB No. 57, slip op. (2011), <i>enfd. sub nom. Mathew Enterprise, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 498 Fed. Appx. 45 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Sun Hardware Co.</i> , 173 NLRB 973 (1968) <i>enfd.</i> 422 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1970)	37
<i>Tejas Electrical Services</i> , 338 NLRB 416 (2002)	37

<i>Verizon Wireless,</i> 349 NLRB 640 (2007)	33
<i>W.F. Bolin Co.,</i> 311 NLRB 1118 (1993)	28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores,</i> 340 NLRB 220 (2003)	28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 352 NLRB 815 (2008)	28
<i>Williamette Industries,</i> 341 NLRB 560 (2004)	28
<i>Woodlands Health Center,</i> 325 NLRB 351 (1998)	36
<i>Wright Line. Sunshine Piping, Inc.,</i> 351 NLRB 1371 (2007)	37
<i>Wright Line,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

National Labor Relations Act, Section 7	7, 9, 39, 40
National Labor Relations Act, Section 8(a)(1).....	40
National Labor Relations Act, Section 8(a)(3).....	1, 29, 45
National Labor Relations Act, Section 8(a)(3) and (1)	28
